
 
 
 

23 February 2026 
 
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

 
A meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee will be held on Tuesday, 3rd 
March, 2026 at 11.15 am at Richard Newton Hall, Teignmouth, TQ14 9QP. 
 
 

PHIL SHEARS 
Managing Director 

 
Membership: 
 
Councillors Bullivant (Chair), Cox, Hayes, James, MacGregor, Major, C Parker, Rollason, Ryan, 
Steemson, Swain, J Taylor and Thorne (Vice-Chair) 
 
 
Please Note: Filming is permitted during Committee meeting with the exception where 
there are confidential or exempt items, which may need to be considered in the absence 
of the press and public.  
 
A G E N D A  
 
 
Overview and Scrutiny Terms of Reference 
The Committee’s Terms of Reference is attached to the agenda for reference. 
 
Public participation and attending meetings 
Information pertaining to public participation rules and attending Council and Committee 
meetings can be found at Public participation and attending meetings - Teignbridge 
District Council 
 
  
1. Apologies   
 
2. Minutes  (Pages 7 - 12) 
 To approve the Minutes of the meeting held on 3 February 2026 

  
3. Declarations of Interests   
 Information pertaining to the Members' Code of Conduct and guidance relating to 

declaring interests can be found on the following webpage: 
https://www.teignbridge.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/district-councillors/councillor-
conduct/ 
  

Public Document Pack

1

https://www.teignbridge.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/governance-and-committee-meetings/public-participation-and-attending-meetings/
https://www.teignbridge.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/governance-and-committee-meetings/public-participation-and-attending-meetings/
https://www.teignbridge.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/district-councillors/councillor-conduct/
https://www.teignbridge.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/district-councillors/councillor-conduct/


 

4. Public questions (if any)   
 Members of the public may ask questions of the Chair. A maximum period of 15 

minutes will be allowed with a maximum period of three minutes per questioner. The 
deadline for questions is no later than three clear working days before the date of 
the meeting i.e. should the meeting be on a Thursday the deadline would be the 
Friday before at 5pm. 
  

5. Councillor Questions (if any)   
 Members of the Council may ask questions of the Chair of the Committee subject to 

procedural rules. The deadline for questions is no later than five clear working days 
before the meeting. 
  

6. Executive Forward Plan   
 To note forthcoming issues anticipated to be considered by the Executive over the 

next 12 months. The Executive Forward Plan can be found here.  
  

7. Overview and Scrutiny Forward Plan  (Pages 13 - 16) 
 To review the Committee’s forward plan which can be found here 

The work programme is also attached.  
  

8. Call-in Executive decision the Lido Teignmouth  (Pages 17 - 60) 
 The following Executive Decision (1 of 3 decisions relating to the Lido) made at the 

meeting held on 10 February 2026 has been called in by Councillor Magregor and 
supported by Councillors Clarance, Horner, P Parker, Bradford, J Taylor, and 
Radford. 
 
RESOLVED 
1. Not open the Teignmouth Lido site in 2026 and deliver a budget saving of £74k. 
 
Councillor’s Macgregor’s reasons for calling in the decision is: 
 
That Executive should reconsider the decision to not open the Lido for this year on 
the following basis. 
 

1. £74,000 was set aside to cover the losses expected this year 
2. That keeping the Lido closed this year ignores its 50th anniversary year 
3. That keeping the Lido closed damages the prospects for a successful 

community bid by hamstringing the use and setting back any growth in 
numbers using it 

4. That keeping it closed potentially damages the economy of Teignmouth 
during a time of economic uncertainty 

5. That despite keeping it closed, there are still costs likely to exceed £45,000 
6. Lastly, that keeping it closed potentially reduces interest to those just wishing 

to redevelop rather than offer swimming facilities for residents and tourists. 
 
Officer report in response to the call-in  -  to follow  
 
The full minute and agenda report of the Executive 10 February 2026 can be found 

2

https://democracy.teignbridge.gov.uk/mgListPlans.aspx?RPId=135&RD=0
https://democracy.teignbridge.gov.uk/mgListPlans.aspx?RPId=418&RD=0


 

at the link below and are also attached for ease of reference.  
Agenda for Executive on Tuesday, 10th February 2026, 10.00 am - Teignbridge 
District Council 
 
The process for call-in at an overview and scrutiny meeting is set out below: 
 

• The call-in will be determined by a two-phase provision. Firstly, an initial 
information gathering and questioning; Secondly, a debate and decision.  

• The Chair will briefly introduce the item and begin the information gathering 
and questioning phase. The mover of the call-in will be invited to speak on 
the call-in and to propose the action they wish to be taken. At this stage, 
Committee Members may question the mover of the call-in.  

• The Executive Member(s) and/or officers in attendance for the call-in will then 
address the call-in scrutiny Committee Members who will then ask 
questions.  

• Following this information and questioning phase, the Chair will open up the 
debate to Committee Members. Following debate, the Chair shall invite any 
Executive Member in attendance to respond to the issues raised during the 
debate of the call-in prior to inviting the first named person on the call in to 
make a concluding statement and propose a recommendation for the 
Committee to consider.  
 

• The committee will then make a decision on the item which could be:  
 

(a)    the decision should not be challenged and that it will then be 
implemented in accordance with the Executive’s original decision, or  

(b)    a different course of action can be recommended for the Executive to 
consider with any available supporting ev
[...]
re 
enhanced by collaborative working;  

(i) review and scrutinise the performance of other public bodies in the area 
and invite reports from them by requesting them to address the Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee and local people about their activities and 
performance; and 

(j) if it, or the Chair of the Committee, or five members of the Committee 
considers that a key decision has been taken which was not included in the 
forward plan; or the subject of the general exception procedure; or the 
subject of an agreement with the appropriate Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee Chair, or the Chair/Vice-Chair of the Council: 

• to resolve that the Executive to submit a report to the Council within 
such reasonable time as the committee specifies; or  

• for the Chair of the Committee or any five members to request the 
Head of Paid Service to arrange for a report to be submitted on the 
matter to the Committee.  

 
 

6



 
 

 
1 

 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
TUESDAY, 3 FEBRUARY 2026 
 
Present: 
Councillors Bullivant (Chair), Hayes, MacGregor, C Parker, Rollason, Swain, J Taylor 
and Thorne (Vice-Chair) 

 
Members in Attendance: 
Councillors Buscombe, Buscombe, Hook, Keeling, Nutley, Palethorpe and Williams 
 
Apologies: 
Councillors Cox, James, Major, Ryan and Steemson 
 
Officers in Attendance: 
Chris Braines, Head of Environmental Services 
Gordon Bryant, Head of Financial Services and Audit 
Trish Corns, Principal Democratic Services Officer 
Kay Fice, Scrutiny Officer 
Christopher Morgan, Assistant Democratic Services Officer 
 

 
  

149.   MINUTES  
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 13 January 2026 be approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chair. 
  

150.   DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
None.  
  

151.   PUBLIC QUESTIONS  
 
None.  
  

152.   COUNCILLOR QUESTIONS  
 
None.  
  

153.   EXECUTIVE FORWARD PLAN  
 
 The Executive Forward Plan listing issues to be considered by the Executive over 
the next few months was received. 
 
It was agreed that all items be allocated to an informal overview and scrutiny 
meeting for discussion before the issues are considered by the Executive.  

7

Agenda Item 2



 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee (3.2.2026) 

 
2 

 

  
154.   OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY FORWARD PLAN  

 
The overview and scrutiny forward plan and work programme were received.  
 
There were no matters arising other than it was noted that the items of the 
Executive forward plan would be incorporated into the overview and scrutiny 
forward plan and work programme as agreed in Minute 153 above.  
  

155.   FINAL FINANCIAL PLAN PROPOSALS 2026/27 TO 2028/29  
 
The Executive Member for Corporate Resources presented the final financial plan 
proposals 2026/27 to 2028/29 which reflected the 3 year Government grant 
settlement. Members were also referred to the circulated budget forecast 2026/27 
flow chart detailing the revenue and capital budgets.  
 
During discussions concerns raised and information noted included:  
- Savings made by the council through the climate action plan energy efficiency 

works in council owned buildings. 
- The council’s share of the council tax amounted to 8% and was providing good 

value to money services effectively providing services with a continuously 
decreasing budget.  

- The storm damage budget has increased and grant funding for the current 
year has been applied for. 

- The development of 1 and 2-bed council houses was welcomed. 
- The increase in employment infrastructure and proposed development of 

business units in Newton Abbot. 
- Sunday car parking charges had been adjusted in line with inflation and were 

now more equitable with normal parking charges. 
- The budget reflected the approved One Teignbridge Council Strategic Action 

Plan 
 

Further information requested included how the Council compares with other district 
councils on savings from energy efficiency, and to have sight of policy documents 
relating to the One Teignbridge action Plan which the budget aligns with.  
 
It was proposed by Councillor C Parker, seconded by Councillor Swain and 
unanimously 
 
RECOMMENDED 
 
The Committee recommends to the Executive that the final financial plans 
proposals as set out in the agenda report be considered together with any 
subsequent consultation comments for approval by Council as the final budget for 
2026/27 and the outline plan for the subsequent years 2027/28 and 2028/29. 
 
 The proposed budget includes:  
• An increase in council tax of £6.05 or 2.99% to £208.33  

8



 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee (3.2.2026) 

 
3 

 

• Maintaining 100% council tax support  
• Continuing to react to the climate change emergency by maintaining ongoing 

revenue budgets for a climate change officer and associated spending in 
revenue and provision in the capital programme, including ongoing provisions for 
corporate decarbonization schemes as per 5.5  

• A £3 million provision for employment sites funded by borrowing  
• Authority for Executive to exceed the approved overall revenue budget by up to 

£200,000 per 4.25  
• Support for housing – the Homes4Teignbridge initiative including £7,243,317 for 

the Sherborne House Car Park social rented flats and further purchases 
supported by the Local Authority Housing Fund (see 5.3) whilst backing business 
and bringing people and organisations together for local neighbourhood planning  

• Infrastructure delivery plan investment funded by community infrastructure levy 
(CIL) and external sources where available (see 5.4); continuation of grant-
funded South West Regional Coastal Monitoring Programme as per 5.6  

• Town centre investment in infrastructure and employment as per 5.7  
• Revenue contributions to capital being maintained at £1,500,000 per annum for 

2026/27 and £500,000 thereafter  
• Councillors community fund set at £1,000 each  
• Providing additional 4% inflationary funding to voluntary group grants  
• The level of general reserves necessary for the council as per 4.22 – 

recommended at £2.6 million  
• The Financial Plan 2026 – 2031 as updated for adoption (at Appendix 8) and to 

continue to facilitate Member progression of work plans by Overview & Scrutiny 
to address the budgetary position and deliver savings  
 

  
156.   REVISION OF THE COUNCIL'S KERBSIDE RECYCLING COLLECTION 

SERVICE TO MEET SIMPLER RECYCLING REFORMS  
 
The Executive Member for Environmental Services presented the agenda report.   
 
The Council’s current recycling service already meets most of the statutory 
requirements of the 2023, the UK Government Simpler Recycling requirements and 
the Environment Act 2021 brought into force in May 2024.  To achieve full 
compliance the following service enhancements are required: 
 

• Cartons to be added to the kerbside collection service by March 2026 
• Plastic bags and wrapping to be added to the kerbside collection service by 

March 2027 
 

In relation to battery recycling collections battery fires in waste vehicles and sites 
create a significant safety risk to our collection crews, vehicles and at the waste 
transfer station. 
 
The report advised on the outcome and feedback of the 10-week trial to 500 
properties to collect both cartons and plastic bags and wrapping, two recycling 
options available and cost implications.  

9



 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee (3.2.2026) 

 
4 

 

 
It was proposed by Councillor Macgregor and seconded by Councillor Swain that 
recommendation 1 as set out in the agenda report be approved. The proposal was 
vote on and carried unanimously.  
 
It was proposed by Councillor Bullivant and seconded by Councillor c Parker that 
recommendation 2 as set out in the agenda report be approved with the following 
words being added: and appropriate monitoring programme is put in place to 
ensure the service safety is considered.  The proposal was voted on and carried 
unanimously 
 
RECOMMENDED 
 
The Council is recommended to approve:  
 
(1) The collection of cartons, plastic bags and wrapping for recycling is 

introduced in line with Option 1 as detailed in the agenda report. 
 
(2) The collection of batteries is removed from the household recycling 

collection service from April 2027, and appropriate monitoring programme is 
put in place to ensure the service safety is considered.   

  
157.   EXECUTIVE MEMBER BIANNUAL UPDATE  

 
The Committee scrutinised the agenda biannual update report from the Executive 
Member for Leisure and Recreation. The Executive Member further updated the 
Committee on the report which summarised the service and legal responsibilities 
covered by the EM remit, Strategic Plan objectives, service delivery updates, how 
OS can support upcoming decisions and the delivery of the strategic plan, and any 
other relevant information for the OS forward plan/work programme. 
 
The full discussion can be found the link below and made reference to the recent 
storm damage to property and structures and the resulting debris to be cleared up. 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee - Tuesday 3 February 2026, 10:00am - Start 
video at 1:22:42 - Teignbridge District Council Webcasting 
  

158.   OUTSIDE ORGANISATION UPDATES FROM THE COUNCIL'S APPOINTED 
REPRESENTATIVES  
 
The Chair referred to the agenda reports from the Council’s appointed 
representatives for the outside organisations of HATOC, Newton abbot Community 
Interest Group, South West Councils and South West Employers Panel Provincial 
Council.  
 
The agenda reports summarised the purpose of the organisation, attendance 
requirements, feedback on the work of the organisation, the role the outside 
organisation plays in promoting and aligning with the Council's priorities, policies 

10

https://teignbridge.public-i.tv/core/portal/webcast_interactive/1058663/start_time/4962000
https://teignbridge.public-i.tv/core/portal/webcast_interactive/1058663/start_time/4962000


 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee (3.2.2026) 

 
5 

 

and 
[...]
he safety of its customers. 

In response to questions, it was noted that: to start an ACV (Asset of Community 
Value) process, the site is required to be declared surplus to Council requirements 
and the issuing of a notice of intention to dispose in accordance with the Localism 
Act; the ACV process allows an initial 6 months for community groups to bid before 
the site would be released on the open market. 

It was proposed by Councillor Palethorpe that the 2 recommendations as set out in 
the agenda report be approved with a further recommendation 3. The results of all 
bids be brought back to the September Executive meeting for consideration, and that 
all three recommendations be voted on separately. This was seconded by Councillor 
Keeling. 

The first recommendation was put to the vote and carried by 6 votes for and 2 
against. Recommendations 2 and 3 were both carried unanimously. 

RESOLVED 

1.  Not open the Teignmouth Lido site in 2026 and deliver a budget saving of £74k. 
2.  Declare the Teignmouth Lido asset surplus to Council requirements and dispose 

of the freehold interest, as described in the title plan at Appendix C, on the open 
market, without setting restrictions as to future use. 

3.  The results of all bids be brought back to the September Executive meeting for 
consideration. 

 

17

Agenda Item 8



This page is intentionally left blank



 
Consideration was givern tot 
 
Teignbridge District Council 
Executive 
10 February 2026 
Part i

Teignmouth Lido  
 
 
Purpose of Report 
To provide an update on the options appraisal of the Teignmouth Lido to determine 
whether it is possible to improve its financial viability, to review alternative uses and 
seek approval to dispose of the freehold interest. 
  
Recommendation(s) 
 
The Committee RESOLVES to: 

(1) Not open the Teignmouth Lido site in 2026 and deliver a budget saving of 
£74k. 

(2) Declare the Teignmouth Lido asset surplus to Council requirements and 
dispose of the freehold interest, as described in the title plan at Appendix 
C, on the open market, without setting restrictions as to future use. 
 

 
Financial Implications 
 
Not opening the Lido site in 2026/27 will save £74k on the existing revenue budget. If 
the asset is transferred to another entity, then the equivalent saving will be available 
in perpetuity to help meet the revenue budget gap. 
 
Title of person giving advice: Head of Financial Services and Audit 
Email: gordon.bryant@teignbridge.gov.uk 
 
Legal Implications 
 
Comments are added to section 3.2 of this report 
 
Title of person giving advice: Acting Legal Services Team Leader 
Email: maxine.valentine@teignbridge.gov.uk 
 
Risk Assessment 
 
There is no risk associated with this report for consideration. 
 
Title of person giving advice: Head of Leisure 
Email: james.teed@teignbridge.gov.uk 
 
Environmental / Climate Change Implications 
 

19

http://www.teignbridge.gov.uk/


 
Comments are added to section 3.4 of this report. 
 
Title of person giving advice: Climate Projects Officer 
Email: william.elliott@teignbridge.gov.uk 
 
Report Authors 
 
Title of co-author: Head of Leisure 
Email: james.teed@teignbridge.gov.uk 
 
Title of co-author: Head of Assets 
Email: tom.phillips@teignbridge.gov.uk 
 
 
Executive Members 
 
Cllr John Nutley 
Executive Member for Leisure, Recreation, Resorts and Tourism. 
 
Cllr David Palethorpe 
Deputy Leader & Executive Member for Economy, Estates and Major Projects. 
 
 
Appendices / Background Papers 
 
Part ii 
APPENDIX A – Final Valuation Report – Teignmouth Lido November 2025 (STC) 
APPENDIX B – Final Teignmouth Lido – Redevelopment & Disposal Options 
APPENDIX C – Disposal Plan (Title DN519930) 
APPENDIX D – ACV Disposal process note – Teignmouth Lido 
APPENDIX E – House of Commons Research Briefing - Asset of Community Value 
 
 
  

20

http://www.teignbridge.gov.uk/


 
1. Introduction 
The Modern 25 programme provided the Council an opportunity to identify budget 

savin
[...]
ng for this to occur, these are 1) Significant increase in revenue – via both 

21

http://www.teignbridge.gov.uk/
https://democracy.teignbridge.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=165&MId=3432&Ver=4


 
increase in average visitor numbers and an increase in entry fees charged, 

forecasted amounts would be beyond the realms of possibility/practicality. 2) 

Significant capital investment – if higher entrance fees were to be charged a better-

quality offering would need to be provided, it isn’t clear where any capital investment 

would be obtained. 3) Significant reduction in wage and operating costs – this is 

unlikely to be achievable as these costs are somewhat fixed to ensure adequate 

running of the site and the safety of its customers.   

 

 
3. Implications, Risk Management and Climate Change Impact 

3.1 Financial 
By not opening for the 2026 season, a budget saving of £74k is 

forecasted. 

3.2 Legal 
(1) No legal implications for not opening the site. 

(2) In respect of disposal of the Lido, as it is listed as an Asset of Community 

Value (ACV) (refer to Appendix E), the Localism Act (2011) sets out a 

process to follow should the Council as landowner wish to dispose of the 

land. It is for the Council to determine, the criteria for disposal and the 

process as detailed in Appendix D. 

3.3 Risks 
There are no risks associated by not operating the site for the 2026 

season.  The site will continue to be monitored until a decision on its 

future use has been determined. 

3.4 Environmental/Climate Change Impact 
The Lido consumed approximately 65,000kWh of grid electricity between 
December 2024 and November 2025, which is typical of the site’s annual 
energy use. This is the equivalent electricity use of approximately 24 homes 
and will produce approximately 11.3 tonnes CO2 in direct Scope 2 emissions, 
plus an additional 1.2 tonnes CO2 in avoided Scope 3 transmission and 
distribution losses. When considering the site in isolation, these emissio
[...]
 continue to work in the 
background however, to ensure prompt release onto the open market. 
 

6. A Planning Position Statement (PPS) could be produced as part of the sales 
process under options 5 and 6 to give interested parties more comfort as to 
what might be achievable on the site. 

5.3 Assets have also ensured that a review of the Lidos title, as illustrated within 
Appendix C, has been completed. Several conveyances with restrictions have been 
highlighted however, if it is the Council's decision to follow the outlined 
recommendation, Assets will look to commence a tidying up exercise to ensure that 
no restrictions would frustrate future sales/development. It is the opinion of the 
Assets department that given the types and ultimate beneficiaries of any restrictions 
these can be dealt with/extinguished accordingly. 

5.4 Recommendation 

5.4.1 It is recommended that the Council sells the asset, as described on the site 
plan at Appendix C, on the open market.   

5.4.2 This should be to seek best consideration, without restrictions as to use.   

5.4.3 The basis of sale would be agreed with the selling agent instructed, potentially 
seeking bids on either a conditional (subject to planning) basis or an unconditional 
basis. 

6. Conclusion 
It is recommended to the Executive Committee that: 

6.1 The Council ceases to operate the Lido facility with immediate effect and will 

therefore not open for the 2026 season. 

6.2 The asset, as described in the site plan at Appendix C, is disposed of on the 

open market, without setting restrictions as to future use subject to the 

disposal delivering an outcome that accords with the community benefit 

principles in the Localism Act 2011.   

25

http://www.teignbridge.gov.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX D – ACV Disposal process note – Teignmouth Lido 

 

Teignmouth Lido was successfully nominated as an Asset of Community Value on 23.01.25 
under the Localism Act 2011. 

The effect of
[...]
iness/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Commons/2016-12-08/907870/


 

 

 

The House of Commons Library is a research and 
information service based in the UK Parliament.  
Our impartial analysis, statistical research and 
resources help MPs and their staff scrutinise 
legislation, develop policy, and support constituents. 

Our published material is available to everyone 
on commonslibrary.parliament.uk. 

Get our latest research delivered straight to your inbox. 
Subscribe at commonslibrary.parliament.uk/subscribe 
or scan the code below: 

 

 commonslibrary.parliament.uk 

 @commonslibrary 
 

60


	Agenda
	 Overview and Scrutiny Terms of Reference
	2 Minutes
	7 Overview and Scrutiny Forward Plan
	8 Call-in Executive decision the Lido Teignmouth
	Teignmouth Lido (1) REP
	Teignbridge District Council Executive 10 February 2026 Part i
	Teignmouth Lido
	Purpose of Report
	Recommendation(s)
	Financial Implications
	Legal Implications
	Risk Assessment
	Environmental / Climate Change Implications
	Report Authors
	Executive Members
	Appendices / Background Papers


	APPENDIX D – ACV Disposal process note – Teignmouth Lido
	APPENDIX E - House of Commons Research Briefing - Asset of Community Value
	Summary
	1 How the community right to bid works
	1.1 Nomination
	1.2 Bids to purchase community assets
	1.3 Funding for bids
	Other funding sources

	1.4 Reviews of community rights
	1.5 Statistics and guidance

	2 The right to bid: constituency issues
	2.1 Saving a threatened local asset
	2.2 Use by the community
	2.3 ‘Going concerns’
	2.4 The five-year period
	2.5 Pubs and change of use rights
	2.6 The right to bid and planning applications
	2.7 Extending the right to bid
	2.8 Appeals

	3 Scotland and Wales
	3.1 Wales: Community asset transfer
	3.2 Scotland: community right to buy
	3.3 Scotland: community asset transfer

	4 Community land and assets: other options
	4.1 Community Asset Transfer
	Legal powers
	Current practice
	Policy devel

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
1 

 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
TUESDAY, 3 MARCH 2026 
 
Present: 
Councillors Bullivant (Chair), Cox, MacGregor, C Parker, Rollason, Ryan, Swain, J Taylor 
and Thorne (Vice-Chair) 
 
Members Attendance: 
Councillors Atkins, Clarance, Daws, Hook, Nutley, Palethorpe, Parrott and Williams 
 
Apologies: 
Councillors Hayes, James and Steemson 
 
Officers in Attendance: 
Gordon Bryant, Head of Financial Services and Audit 
Trish Corns, Principal Democratic Services Officer 
Kay Fice, Scrutiny Officer 
Charlie Fisher, Democratic Services Manager and Monitoring Officer 
Christopher Morgan, Assistant Democratic Services Officer 
Tom Phillips, Head of Assets 
Amanda Pujol, Director of Customer Experience and Transformation 
James Teed, Head of Leisure 
 

 
  

160.   MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 3 February 2026 be confirmed as a correct 
record and be signed by the Chair.   
  

161.   DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS  
 
Councillor Cox declared a non-pecuniary interest by virtue of his sister being the 
Teignmouth Lido swimming club secretary.  
  

162.   PUBLIC QUESTIONS  
 
None.  
  

163.   COUNCILLOR QUESTIONS  
 
None. 
  

164.   EXECUTIVE FORWARD PLAN  
 



 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee (3.3.2026) 

 
2 

 

The Executive Forward Plan listing issues to be considered by the Executive over 
the next few months was received.  
  

165.   OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY FORWARD PLAN  
 
The Overview and Scrutiny Forward Plan and work programme were received.  
  

166.   CALL-IN EXECUTIVE DECISION - THE LIDO TEIGNMOUTH  
 
The Chair referred to the agenda which included the reports that were considered 
by the Executive on 10 February 2026, and set out the details of the call-in by Cllr 
Macgregor and the requisite number of councillors with the reasons for the call-in. 
The agenda also set out the meeting process for the call-in.  
 
The Executive decision was: 
1) Not open the Teignmouth Lido site in 2026 and deliver a budget saving of £74k. 
2) Declare the Teignmouth Lido asset surplus to Council requirements and dispose 

of the freehold interest, as described in the title plan at Appendix C, on the open 
market, without setting restrictions as to future use. 

3) The results of all bids be brought back to the September Executive meeting for 
consideration. 

 
Decision 1) only was called in.  
 
Cllr Macgregor’s reasons for the call-in were set out on the agenda as follows:  
 
1. “£74,000 was set aside to cover the losses expected this year 
2. That keeping the Lido closed this year ignores its 50th anniversary year 
3. That keeping the Lido closed damages the prospects for a successful 

community bid by hamstringing the use and setting back any growth in 
numbers using it 

4. That keeping it closed potentially damages the economy of Teignmouth during 
a time of economic uncertainty 

5. That despite keeping it closed, there are still costs likely to exceed £45,000 
6. Lastly, that keeping it closed potentially reduces interest to those just wishing to 

redevelop rather than offer swimming facilities for residents and tourists.”  
 
Cllr Clarance also made a request for a call-in.  
 
A report setting out the officers’ response to the call-in reasons was circulated prior 
to the meeting, which advised correct financial issues relating to points 1 and 5 
above, and that there was no substantial evidence for points 3,4 and 6. 
 
Expanding on his call-in reasons above Councillor Macgregor comments included: 
• Not opening for the 2026 season would make a saving of £40-44K because 

£36K would still need to be spent irrespective of the facility opening. 
• Closing would not be reasonable for those who have renewed their Teignbridge 

Leisure membership. 



 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee (3.3.2026) 

 
3 

 

• Has the impact of clubs double booking for the 2025 session and only paying 
for one booking been taken into account.  

• Not all visits have been recorded at times when members have used the facility 
but not been logged on the system due to reception being unmanned. 

• The facility is used by schools. 
 
Other comments made by Councillors included: 
• The Lido could be run by a Trust community group. 
• Kingsteignton outdoor pool is run by a community group which initially had 

much support from the Town Council.  
• Are there usage figures for the years before Covid and the facility closing 

during this time in which the decarbonisation works were undertaken.  
• Have the decarbonisation works costing £840k decreased energy costs? 
• What was the loss of income from closing early last season for maintenance 

issues. 
• Outdoor pool usage is likely to increase as a result of publicity regarding sea 

pollution. 
• The user numbers have significantly reduced over the years. 
• Schools using the Lido will have difficulty finding another facility. 
• Has an Equality Impact Assessment been undertaken for closing the facility? 
 
Responses to issues raised above included: 
• The £30-40K costs of not opening is separate and it is incorrect to reduce from 

the £74K saving. The potential saving is £110-120k depending on maintenance 
required.  

• The £74k saving is mainly staff and utilities costs. 
• The cost of running the facility would be significantly higher without the 

decarbonisation works, bearing in mind that energy costs have increased. 
• An Equality Impact Assessment has not been undertaken. 
 
The Chair agreed to Section 4 of the Constitution relating to public speaking 
procedure rules being suspended to enable members of the public to speak. This 
was proposed by Councillor Cox and seconded by Councillor Swain and 
unanimously RESOLVED. 
 
Several members of the public made comments which included: 
• Customers will go elsewhere if the facility does not open. 
• The facility is poorly advertised with lack of direction signage. 
• The Teignmouth Lido Trust would like to take on and run the facility with a 

Business Plan and innovation to increase usage and at least break even.  
Energy could be sold back to the Grid, and a community group would have 
access to grants that the District Council does not. Councillors and staff could 
work with the community group to achieve this. 

• There are many clubs and groups, residents and schools who would use the 
facility if opened for the 2026 season. 

•  A survey showed that 88% preferred a community group to run the Lido and 
12% preferred Teignbridge Council.  

• Has the health and wellbeing impact of closing the facility been considered? 



 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee (3.3.2026) 

 
4 

 

• The opening season and programme for 2025 was very limited in duration of 
weeks and opening hours. This could be expanded. 

• The community should have the opportunity to run the facility, to increase 
usage and provide a break-even situation.  

 
When all members of the public wishing to speak had done so it was proposed by 
Councillor Swain, seconded by Councillor Taylor and unanimously, 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the meeting procedure at Section 4 of the Constitution be reinstated.  
 
The Chair summarised issues raised for consideration: 
• Residents wish to see the Lido remain open. 
• A community group would attract more users. 
• The need to pass control to the community to operate the Lido for the 2026 

season. 
• Any solution must enable all community groups to participate. 
• Time should be given to these groups to allow them to operate during this year. 
• Leisure staff and Councillors to support and work with the community. 
• The Executive to consider an Equality Impact Assessment and assessment of 

the economic and health impact of their decision. 
 
In response to comments made and call-in reason 3 above the meeting was 
advised: 
• The ambition for the future of the Lido is that it is transferred to a community 

group. Any interested group has 6 months to bid for the site. 
• The Council is required to adhere to the ACV (Asset of Community Value) 

legislation, and one group should not be given an advantageous position over 
other interested bidding groups.  

• Decisions 2) and 3) of the Executive 10 February 2026 not subject to call-in 
and set out above, have been actioned and have triggered the ACV process in 
accordance with the Localism Act 2011.   

 
It was considered that the facility should remain open and run by the community for 
the 2026 season if possible, with the support of the Council leisure staff. Therefore, 
decision 1 of the Executive decision made on 10 February 2026 as called in should 
be challenged. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Macgregor, seconded by Councillor Swain and 
unanimously  
 
RECOMMENDED  
 
The Committee recommends to the Executive that: 
 
1. The Executive decision to not open the Teignmouth Lido site in 2026 is 

reconsidered and reversed.  
 



 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee (3.3.2026) 

 
5 

 

2. The Executive works together with the local community and willing community 
groups to explore other solutions for how the Lido site can be operated in 2026, 
and details for any proposals to be submitted is given by the Executive in due 
course. 

  
In coming to a final decision, the Executive should consider an Equality Impact 
Assessment and assessment of the economic and health impact of their decision. 
  

167.   FEEDBACK ON TASK AND FINISH GROUPS  
 
No issues reported.  
 
 
 
 
 
 

CLLR P BULLIVANT 
Chair 

 

 
 


